Universiti Teknologi MARA

Development of Visitor Management
System (VMS) Polis Bantuan UiTM Shah
Alam

Nor Fazila Binti Roba’i

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Systems
Engineering
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, Praise to Allah the Most Gracious and Most Beneficent for

giving me strength and faith to complete this final year project.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my thesis coordinator for Final
Year Project (CSP650) FSKM, Madam Wan Nor Amalina Wan Hariri and
Assoc. Prof Rashidah Rawi, for their help as well as contribution in time, advice
and guidance through the final year project. I also want to thanks a lot to my
proposal coordinator, Dr. Ariza Nordin and Dr. Suriati for their advice and

guidance since the proposal’s phase.

First and foremost, my sincere gratitude is due to my thesis supervisor, Madam
Norasiah Mohammad for their suggestion, commitment, time, comments and
patience throughout this project. Her support and encouragement give me a

motivation to do my best.

I also would like to take an opportunity to express my appreciation to Mr.Suffian
Abd Rahman, Officer at Ibu Pejabat Polis Bantuan UiTM Shah Alam and also
the security guards, staffs and few visitors for giving me their time and

cooperation to verify and validate the prototype.

To both my parents and my family, thank you for your support and unconditional
love, all that is my strength to do my best in this project. Lastly, to all my friends
thank you very much to share ideas, knowledge, always give me a support and

help me a lot.



CONTENT

TABLE CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations

Abstract

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7

Research Background
Problem Statements
Project Aim
Objectives
Stakeholders
Research Scope

Significance of Project

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Key terms Definition

2.1.1 Definition of Visitor
2.1.2  Definition of visitor management

2.1.3 Definition of visitor management system

2.2 Incomplete Requirements

2.3 Workflow of visitor management system

2.4 Related system

2.4 Tterative approach

iv

PAGE

il

vii

viii

ix

W W LW NN N -

- 0 N N vt B~ Bs



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH APPROACH AND
METHODOLOGY

3.1 Problem identification
3.2 Analysis

3.3 Design

3.4 Develop

3.5 Software and hardware requirement

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1 Verify the requirements of VMS with stakeholders
4.2 Revise current SRS of VMS
4.3 Design and develop the VMS

4.3.1 First iteration

4.3.2 Second iteration

4.3.3 Third iteration

CHAPTER FIVE: CONSTRUCTION

5.1 All users login

5.2 Visitor register

5.3 Security guard registers in visitor
5.4 Staff approve visitor

5.5 Security guard registers out visitor

5.6 Admin view report

CHAPTER SIX: RESEARCH PLAN

6.0 Gantt Chart

12
13
15
16
17

18
18
21
23
37
51

39
60
62
64
66
68

70



Abstract

Development of Visitor Management System (VMS) Polis Bantuan UiTM Shah Alam
is the computer based system that will be used by security officers, security guards,
visitors and staffs. Currently the process of tracking visitors causes a lot of
difficulties in managing hundreds of visitors in UiTM. These difficulties enforce
Polis Bantuan to come out with new computer based system which is called VMS.
The aim of this project is to develop the VMS based on complete requirements. The
objective of this project is VMS would ease the visitors coming in and out of UiTM
smoothly. VMS is able to record visitor information during registration process.
Moreover, this implementation can generate a visitor’s report. This system provide
an organize view of visitor record and reducing the time spent on managing visitor
information. As a recommendation, this system will properly manage the visitor’s
process systematically as well as to overcome the difficulties of tracking the visitors
and missing the visitors’ information. Besides that, this system will reduce the usage

of paper during the registration process.

ix



