Universiti Teknologi MARA

Development of Visitor Management System (VMS) Polis Bantuan UiTM Shah Alam

Nor Fazila Binti Roba'i

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Systems Engineering Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, Praise to Allah the Most Gracious and Most Beneficent for giving me strength and faith to complete this final year project.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my thesis coordinator for Final Year Project (CSP650) FSKM, Madam Wan Nor Amalina Wan Hariri and Assoc. Prof Rashidah Rawi, for their help as well as contribution in time, advice and guidance through the final year project. I also want to thanks a lot to my proposal coordinator, Dr. Ariza Nordin and Dr. Suriati for their advice and guidance since the proposal's phase.

First and foremost, my sincere gratitude is due to my thesis supervisor, Madam Norasiah Mohammad for their suggestion, commitment, time, comments and patience throughout this project. Her support and encouragement give me a motivation to do my best.

I also would like to take an opportunity to express my appreciation to Mr.Suffian Abd Rahman, Officer at Ibu Pejabat Polis Bantuan UiTM Shah Alam and also the security guards, staffs and few visitors for giving me their time and cooperation to verify and validate the prototype.

To both my parents and my family, thank you for your support and unconditional love, all that is my strength to do my best in this project. Lastly, to all my friends thank you very much to share ideas, knowledge, always give me a support and help me a lot.

TABLE CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
Acknowledgements	iii
List of Figures	vii
List of Abbreviations	viii
Abstract	ix

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

•

1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statements	2
1.3	Project Aim	2
1.4	Objectives	2
1.5	Stakeholders	3
1.6	Research Scope	3
1.7	Significance of Project	3

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Key terms Definition		4
2.1.1	Definition of Visitor	4
2.1.2	Definition of visitor management	5
2.1.3	Definition of visitor management system	5
2.2 Incomplete Requirements		6
2.3 Workflow of visitor management system 7		7
2.4 Related system		9
2.4 Iterative approach		11

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY

3.1 Problem identification	12
3.2 Analysis	13
3.3 Design	15
3.4 Develop	16
3.5 Software and hardware requirement	17

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1 Verify the requirements of VMS with stakeholders	18
4.2 Revise current SRS of VMS	18
4.3 Design and develop the VMS	21
4.3.1 First iteration	23
4.3.2 Second iteration	37
4.3.3 Third iteration	51

CHAPTER FIVE: CONSTRUCTION

5.1 All users login	59
5.2 Visitor register	60
5.3 Security guard registers in visitor	62
5.4 Staff approve visitor	64
5.5 Security guard registers out visitor	66
5.6 Admin view report	68

CHAPTER SIX: RESEARCH PLAN

6.0	Gantt Chart	

70

Abstract

Development of Visitor Management System (VMS) Polis Bantuan UiTM Shah Alam is the computer based system that will be used by security officers, security guards, visitors and staffs. Currently the process of tracking visitors causes a lot of difficulties in managing hundreds of visitors in UiTM. These difficulties enforce Polis Bantuan to come out with new computer based system which is called VMS. The aim of this project is to develop the VMS based on complete requirements. The objective of this project is VMS would ease the visitors coming in and out of UiTM smoothly. VMS is able to record visitor information during registration process. Moreover, this implementation can generate a visitor's report. This system provide an organize view of visitor record and reducing the time spent on managing visitor information. As a recommendation, this system will properly manage the visitors and missing the visitors' information. Besides that, this system will reduce the usage of paper during the registration process.